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Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
1324 Mangrove Ave., Suite 212
Chico, CA 95926

Voice (530} 566-1400

Fax (530) 566-1401

ENGINEERING, WATER RESOURCES & ENVIRONMENTAL

October 31, 2006 Project No. 06-02-635

Atlantic Richfield Company
P.O. Box 1257

San Ramon, California 94583
Submitted via ENFOS

Attn.:  Mr. Paul Supple

Re: Third Quarter, 2006 Ground-Water Monitoring Report, Atlantic Richfield Company (a
BP affiliated company) Station #6041, 7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, CA. ACEH case #
RO0000452.

Dear Mr. Supple:

Provided herein is the Third Quarter, 2006 Ground-Water Monitoring Report for Atlantic
Richfield Company Station #6041 (herein referred to as Station #6041) located at 7249 Village
Parkway, Dublin, CA (Property). This report presents a summary of Third Quarter, 2006 ground-
water monitoring results.

Should you have questions regarding the work performed or results obtained, please do not
hesitate to contact us at (530) 566-1400.

Sincerely,
BROADBENT & ASSOCIATES, INC.

i —— R

Matthew Herrick /if‘" ROBERT H, ()
Project Hydrogeologist, P.G. MILLER i

ALFAL

S
Robert H. Miller, P.G., C.HG. \5 oren =&
Principal Hydrogeologist SR

Mo, 4893

Enclosures

cc: M. Steven Plunkett, Alameda County Environmental Health (submitted via ACEH ftp
site)

ARIZONA CALIFORNIA NEVADA TEXAS



STATION #6041 QUARTERLY GROUND-WATER MONITORING REPORT

Facility: #6041  Address: 7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, CA

Station #6041 Environmental Business

Manager: Mr. Paul Supple

Primary Agency/Regulatory ID No.: Alameda County Envirenmental Health (ACEH) ACEH
Case #R0O0000452

Consulting Co./Contact Persons: Broadbent & Associates, Inc. (BAID) / Rob Miller & Matt
Herrick

Consultant Project No.: 06-02-635

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (Third Quarter, 2006):
I. Submitted Second Quarter, 2006 report. Work performed by BAIL
2. Conducted ground-water monitoring/sampling for Third Quarter, 2006. Work performed
by URS.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (Fourth Quarter, 2006):
. Submit Third Quarter, 2006 Report (contained herein).
2. Conduct ground-water monitoring/sampling for Fourth Quarter, 2006.

QUARTERLY RESULTS SUMMARY:
Current phase of project: Groundwater Monitoring / Sampling
Frequency of ground-water sampling: Wells MW-2 and MW-3: Quarterly
Well MW-8: Semi-Annually (1Q & 3Q)
Wells MW-4 through MW-6: Annually (3Q))
Frequency of ground-water monitoring:  Quarterly

Is free product (FP) present on-site: No

Bulk Scil Removed to Date: 3,208 cubic vards

Current remediation techniques: NA

Depth to ground water (below TOC): 7.01 (MW-4) to 9.21 (MW-5) feet
General ground-water flow direction: North - Northeast

Approximate hydraulic gradient: 0.004 Feet per foot
DISCUSSION:

Gasoline range organics (GRO) were detected in wells MW-5 and MW-8 at concentrations of 52
micrograms per liter (ug/L) and 600 pg/L, respectively, during the Third Quarter, 2006. Benzene,
ethylbenzene, and total xylenes were detected in MW-8 at concentrations of 70 ug/L, 24 ug/L, and 3.2
ug/L, respectively. Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) was detected in five wells sampled at concentrations
ranging from 4.0 ng/L. (MW-2) to 89 pg/L (MW-8). Tert-butyl alcohol (TBA) was detected wells MW-2,
MW-3, and MW-8 at concentrations of 340 ug/L., 1,500 pg/L, and 5,200 ng/L, respectively. No other
analytes were detected in ground-water samples collected during Third Quarter, 2006.

Drawing I depicts the ground-water elevation contour and an analytical summary map for the
Third Quarter, 2006. Table | includes a summary of ground-water monitoring data including relative
water elevations and laboratory analyses. Table 2 provides a summary of fuel additives analytical data.
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CLOSURE:

The findings presented in this report are based upon: observations of URS field personnel (see
Appendix A), the points investigated, and results of laboratory tests performed by TestAmerica, Morgan
Hill, California. Our services were performed in accordance with the generally accepted standard of
practice at the time this report was written. No other warranty, expressed or implied was made. This
report has been prepared for the exclusive use of Atlantic Richfield Company. It is possible that
variations in soil or ground-water conditions could exist beyond points explored in this investigation.
Also, changes in site conditions couid occur in the future due to variations in rainfall, temperature,
regional water usage, or other factors,

ATTACHMENTS:

Drawing 1. Ground-Water Elevation Contour and Analytical Summary Map, Station #6041, Dublin,
CA

Table I. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory
Analyses, Station #6041, Dublin, CA

Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data, Station #6041, Dublin, CA

Table 3. Historical Groundwater Flow Direction and Gradient, Station #6041, Dublin, CA

Appendix A.  URS Groundwater Sampling Data Package (Includes Laboratory Report and Chain of
Custody Documentation, Field and Laboratory Procedures, and Field Data Sheets)

Appendix B.  GeoTracker Upload Confirmation
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #6041, 7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, CA

_ Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)
Well and : TOC Screen . Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ . Ethyl- Fotal Do
Sampic Date - P/NP Comments {feet msl) (ftbgs) (ft bgs) {(feet bgs)  (feet ms)) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene Benzene | Nylences MTBE {(mg/L}; pH
MW-1 :
02/15/1995 - 336.56 1400 1750 | 853 328.03 820 15 < 52 1.4 - N -
05241995 - | 336.56 1400 1750 9 32756 | 640 | 12 | < 7.3 <1 - .
08/25/1995 - 336.56 1400 1750 103 . 32626 780 2 <l 2 2 2,500 - | -
117281995 | -~ | 33656 | - 1400 1750 0101 | 32553 5700 | 22 <05 14 0.9 - S -
022611996 - 336.56 14,00 1750 735 329.21 1,100 28 <7 13 7 3,400 - | -
051231996 | -~ | ' 33656 | 1400 1750 873 327.83 560 8.5 < 1.1 < 3,900 S -
08231996 | - | 336.56 14,00 17,50 10.25 326.31 860 <l <l . < 2 5,600 S
0211997 1~ 336,56 14007 | 17.50 935 | 327.21. 520° 12 <05 | 27 15 6,200 S -
08/201997 | - 336,56 14.00 17.50 10.75 325.81 <5000 | <50 <0 <50 <50 7,400 - | -
11/21/1997 - 336.56 £4.00 17.50 107 32546 | <5000 | <50 <0 <50 <50 8,500 - | -
ai2ne08 | P 336.56 14.00 17.50 705 ¢ 329.51 210 <05 | <05 @ <05 <0.5 8,900 T
07/31/1998 | P | © 33656 14.00 1750 - | 1004 |0 3265207 | <20,000 | <200 | <200 o200 | <200 13,000 | 243 | -
02/17/1999 - 336.56 14.00 17.50 85 © 32806 | <20,000 | <200 | <200 . <200 | <200 16,000 o | -
08/24/1999 | P 133656 | 1400 | 17500001040 326060 | 190 <05 | 44 [ <05 | LI 15,000 - | -
03/01/2000 . P 336.56 12.00 1750 885 32771 310 20 05 76 40 80,000 | 1.57 | -
08/182000 = P | 336.56 | 1400 | 17500 0935100327200 [ <10,000 | <100 | <100 [-<100 | <100 8400/ 63,700 1.50 | -
12/27/2000 P 336.56 14.00 17.50 108 32575 | <i0,000 | 309 <100 . <100 | 289 44400 | 051 | -
02/09/2001 P _ 033656 140000 | 1750 1065325910 | 28200 | 368 <25.0.'@:- 16 & 176 23300 | 0.58 | --
02/0972001 - i 336.56 1400 1 1750 0 - - 3490 | 432 9.56 | 146 235 31,800 S -
041772001 P 336.56 1400 | 17500 11.09- 325471 29000 | 660 | <100° i 332 | 25 46,500 | 0.63 | —
04/17/2001 - i 336.56 14.00 1750 ¢ - - 2600 | 700 | <200 . 327 30.6 45,400 - -
071772001 P 33656 | 1400 ] 1750 7 UHLO7C 32559 | <10,000 | <100 | <100 ‘1 130 520 42000 | 0.69 | -
12/21/2001 - k - 14.00 1750 - - - - - - - - .
MW-2 :
02/15/1995 - L | 33480 | rese 14000675 32805 730 | 110 7125 66 - | -
0512471995 . - 334.80 10.50 1400 | 638 32792 370 110 <1 17 1.9 - S
08251995 | - 334.80 1050 14.ooﬁ'j'..§.-7.91.--§ "326.89 150 6 <1 | <l <l 2,700 - -
nogies - 334.80 1050 1400 . 906 325.74 <50 | <05 | <05 | <05 | 08 - | -
02/26/1996 |~ 334,80 1050 14000 665 32815 350 66 <0.5 1 17 <3 - | -
05/23/1996 - 334.80 1050 . 1400 69 3279 540 140 <15 13 <25 4,600 - | -
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Table L. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #6041, 7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, CA

. Top of Bottom of - Water Level Concentrations in {(ug/L})

Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Tatal DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet msi) (1t bgs) ' {ft bgs) (fect bps) {feet msl) TPHg | Benzene | Foluene ' Benzene | Xylenes MTBE (mg/L) pH
MW-2 Cont.

08/23/1996 - 334.80 10.50 1 14.00 8.45 32035 180 0.8 2 C07 26 4,600 - --
03/21/1997 - 334.80 10.50 E 14.00 7.28 327.52 410 0 <l 14 4 3,800 - --
08/20/1997 -- 334.80 10.30 : 14.00 . 887 32593 <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 3,100 - --

11/21/1997 - 334.80 10.50 t 14.00 9.28 325.52 <2,600 <20 <20 “ <20 <20 2,600 - --

02/12/1998 P 334.80 10.50 | 14.00 58 328.9 3t0 54 <{.5 6.2 1.1 3,300 376 | -
07/31/1998 P 334.80 10.50 | 14.00 . 812 326.68 6,100 52 20 | 110 1,100 7,700 296 | --
02/17/1999 P 334.80 10.50 14.00 7.8 327.62 <35,000 <50 <3¢ - <50 <50 4,200 1.0 -
08/24/1999 P 334.80 10.50 14.00 8.68 ! 326,12 200 1.8 16 | 30 32 3,100 - -
03/01/2000 r 334.80 10,50 14,00 : 7.02 327.78 760 24 213 59 6,300 192 | -
(8/18/2000 P 334.80 10.5¢ 14.00 775 327.05 <500 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 <3.00 1 1,610/1,980 | 2.03 -
12/27/2000 - 334.80 10.50 14.00 . 885 32593 - - - - -- - - -
02/09/2001 P 334.80 10.50 14.00 8.5 3263 <50.0 <500 | <0.500 <0500 | <0.500 9.1l 0.53 -
04/17/2001 - 334.80 10.50 14.00 - 2 325.68 - - - - P - - --
O 17/2001 P 334.80 10.50 14.00 i BS99 325381 1,200 <10 <10 <i® <t0 4,200 0.69 | --
07/17/2001 - i 334.80 10.50 14.00 - -- 3,500 <10 <10 <iQ <l0 3,500 - -
12/2§/2001 NP 334.80 10.50 14.00 §.65 1 32615 65 <0.50 i2 0.6] 6.7 11/6.5 048 | -
(43/06/2002 NP 334.80 10.5¢ 14.00 o 861 326.19 <30 <0.50 <0.30 : <{.30 1.8 31 0.35 -
04/26/2002 NP 334.80 10.50 14.00 © 82 326.6 92 <f.5 0,50 <(.50 0.04 98/180 0.19 | --
09/23/2002 P a,d 334.80 10.50 14.00 - 830 32630 250 <12 <12 <].2 <}.2 1,500 2.1 7.3
12/27/2002 P a,d 334.80 10.50 14.00 A 327.65 440 <2.5 <2.5 <25 <2.5 790 L4 169
03/12/2003 P f,g 334.80 10.50 14.00 S B ) -- <30 1.6 <0.50 <{.50 1.2 11 27 170
0672872003 P h 337.29 10.50 14.00 . 749 329.8 <50 <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 <{.50 1.2 20 |74
09/30/2003 P 337.29 10.50 14.00 82 320.09 <50 <050 <0.30 <{.50 <0.50 52 22 {70
12/05/2003 . NP 337.29 10.50 14.00 773 1 32956 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <€.50 <0.50 2,6 43 173
03/10/2004 P 337.29 10.50 14.60 670 - 330.59 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 5.0 2.1 6.4
06/21/2004 P 337.29 10,50 ] 14.00 771 ¢ 329.58 160 <1.0 <10 | <10 <1.0 1.5 3.1 6.9
09/17/2004 P } 337.29 10.50 14.00 : 745 329.84 <100 <1.0 <1.0 : <tL.0 <1.0 1.0 38 |70
12/13/2004 P i 337.29 10.50 { 14.00 LT04 330.25 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.54 32 |68
03/03/2005 P ? 33729 10.50 : 14.00 6.18 3311 <300 <5.0 <50 | <5.0 <5.0 <50 3.0 -
06/23/2005 “ P i 337.29 10.50 14.00 651 ©  330.78 <50 <0.50 <0.50 ] <0.50 <0.50 4.3 26 |70
00/16/20035 : P | 337.29 10.50 : 14.00 CT65 329.64 <100 <}.0 <10 | <10 <1.0 2.0 1.2 | 68
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitering Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #6041, 7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, CA

; : Top of Bottom of - Water Level Concentrations in (ng/L)

Well and | TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date PINF Comments (feet msl) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (lect bgs) (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene Benzenc | Xylenes MTBE (mg/L); pH
MW-2 Cont.

§2/27/2005 ‘ P i 337.29 10.50 L 14.00 o729 330.00 <250} <2.5 <25 <25 <23 <2.5 137 7.3

03/02/2006 ‘ P 337.29 10.50 | 14.00 N 330.78 <250 <2.5 <25 | <25 <25 5.8 1.38 { 6.8
6/23/2000 | p 337.29 10.50 14.00 6.75 330.54 <250 <2.5 <1.5 <23 <25 4,2 138 | 69
9/19/2006 P 337.29 10.50 14.00 ©7.30 329.99 <50 <0.50 <050 | <0.50 <0.50 4.0 242 1 1.0

MW-3

02/15/1995 - 335.53 12.00 15.00 855 326.98 100 14 <05 . 63 <Q.3 - - -
05/24/1995 - 335.53 12.00 1500 817 32736 110 8 <05 | 27 <05 - - -
08/25/1995 -- 335,53 12.00 15.00 . 9.27 : 326,26 210 3.6 <0.3 f 29 0.6 20,000 - -
11/28/1995 - 33553 12,00 1500 | 991 32562 81 1.5 <05 14 <0.5 15,000 - -
02/26/1996 - 335,53 12.00 15.00 : .42 327.11 16,000 1,600 1,200 300 2,000 9,300 ~n --
05/23/1996 - 335.53 12.00 15.00 77 327.83 6,500 690 <10 120 14 8,600 - --
08/23/1996 ; - 335.53 12,00 13.00 925 : 326.28 1,700 85 2.1 61 33 11,000 -- -
0372171997 : - 335.53 12.00 15.00 ©OBT2 326.81 100 2 <l 1 <] 6,600 - -
08/20/1997 - 335.53 12.00 15.00 973 32538 <35,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 7,700 - -
1172171997 - 335.53 12.00 15.00 104 ! 32543 <5,000 <50 <50 | <50 <50 9,700 - --
02/12/1998 P 335.53 12.006 15.00 : 6.68 328.85 110 11 <0.5 <0.5 1.9 10,000 1.02 --
07/31/1998 P 335.53 12.00 15.00 798 327.55 <10,000 <100 <100 . <100 <100 13,000 2.59 -
02/17/1999 r 335.53 12.00 15.00 . 84 327.13 <20,000 <200 <200 <200 <200 23,000 I.0 --
08/24/1999 P 335.53 12.00 1500 | 945 32608 200 0.6 56 1 06 17 22,000 - |-
03/04/2000 r 335.53 12.00 15.00 8.32 : 327.21 320 32 1 6.1 4 58,000 242 -
08/18/2000 P 33553 12.00 15.00 . 835 327.18 <10,000 <100 <100 <100 <100 :46200/55600 | 1.539 -
12/27/2000 P 33553 12.00 15.00 975 326,78 29,700 1,620 1,730 <250 6,230 62,600 1.59 e
02/09/2001 P 33553 12,00 15.60 - 9.6t 32592 29,300 2,530 3.530 440 7,080 85,500 0.51 -
04/17/2001 3 335.53 12.00 15.00 S 994 : 325.59 16,400 1,680 <25.0 310 2,290 48,700 0.41 -
077172001 3 335,53 12.00 15.060 L9983 : 325.6 21,000 1,500 <100 100 690 82,000 0.51 -
12/21/2001 P 335.53 12.00 15.60 - 94 326.13 <5000 <50 <50 <30 <30 4.300/3,800 | 040 .
030612002 | P 335.53 1200 | 1500 | 933 | 3262 <50 12 <050 | 11 i3 880 043 |
041262002 | P 335.53 1200 1500 9.9 326.34 260 3.7 <0 L 1.8 460940 | 02 | -
00/23/2002 | P b, d 33553 12.00 ; 15.00 930 326.23 1,500 4] 2.4 2.8 14 980 15 176
12/27/2002 P c,d 335,53 12.00 ; 15.60 730 328.23 1,500 300 00§ 21 66 1,100 22 8.6
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Table L. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #6041, 7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, CA

Top of . Bottom of 1 Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L)

Weit and TOC Sereen . Sercen DTW | Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (fect msl) {ftbgs) | (ftbgs)  |{feet bgs) ‘ {feet msl} TPHg | Benzene | Toluene = Benzene | Xylenes MTBE |(mg/l)| pH
MW-3 Cont. ‘ ‘

03/£2/2003 P fg 33533 12.00 1500 | 806 327.47 <1000 | <I0 <19 <19 <10 45 16 | 74
06/28/2003 P b 338.18 12.00 1500 | 86 32958 1,500 20 27 12 45 140 17 | 76
09/30/2003 P 338.18 12.00 1500 | 904 | 31500 <2500 | <25 @5 <5 <25 650 09 | 74
12/05/2003 P 338.18 12.00 1500 857 ‘ 329.61 <2,500 | <25 <25 | <25 <25 480 13 | -
03/10/2004 P 338.18 12.00 1500 | 758 33060 180 7.4 <10 <10 <10 75 20 | -
06/21/2004 P o 338.18 12.00 15.00 ; 8.51 J 329.67 <2,500 | <25 <25 . <23 <25 370 46 | 76
09/17/2004 P 338.18 12.00 1500 838 32980 <5000 | <50 <50 <50 <50 280 18 | 71
12/13/2004 F o 338.18 12.00 15.00 i 804 ¢ 33014 520 89 46 . 39 5.8 460 19 |76
03/03/2003 P 338.18 12.00 1500 | 689 33129 300 23 <25 <25 <25 130 18 | 76
06/23/2005 P n 338.18 12,00 15.00 “ 8.27 329.91 260 6.1 LI o06s 28 40 14 | 80
09/16/2005 P 338,13 12.00 1500 | 847 . 3207 850 52 <50 | <50 <5.0 270 14 |72
12/272005 P 338.18 12.00 1500 1 777 0 33041 300 56 <25 } <23 3.6 230 154 | 8.0
03/02/2006 P 338,18 12,00 15.00 733 . 330.85 <250 4.0 <25 <23 <25 24 15 172

6/23/2006 P 338.18 12.00 1500 | 7.64  330.54 340 1.5 <050 | <D.50 | <0.50 41 142 | 71

9/19/2006 P 338.18 1200 . 1500 . 817  330.01 <50 <050 | <050 <050 | <0.50 14 3.30 | 7.1

MW-4
02/15/1995 - 334.22 8.5 P45 785 1 32637 <50 <0.5 <05 1 <05 <0.5 - S =
05/24/1995 - 334.22 8.3 145 - 668 327.54 - - - - - - -
08/25/1995 - 33422 8.3 C14s 693 1 327.29 <50 <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 <3 - -
/281995 | 334.22 85 | 145 821 126,01 - - - - - - .
0272611996 | - 334.22 8.5 45 0 665 3757 <30 <0.3 <05 | <05 <0.5 <3 -
05231996 - 334.22 8.5 45 . 647 32775 - - - - - - S
08/23/1996 | - 334.22 8.5 145 766 | 32656 - - S - - S
032111997 . - 334.22 85 14.5 6.84 327.38 - - - - - - - b
08201997 | - 13422 8.5 5 832 3259 - - S - - - -
1211997 | - 334.22 8.5 145 - 865 32557 - - . - - - | -
02/12/1998 | - 334.22 8.5 45 | 635 | 32787 - " - - - - .
07311998 | - 33422 8.5 45 684 . 32738 - - - - - . S
0201711999 | 33422 8.5 s | 75 32672 - - S - - S
08/2411999 ¢ 313422 8.5 143 95 324.72 - - - - - - - -
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Tabte 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitering Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #6041, 7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Ceoncentrations in (ng/L)

Well and TOC Screen Screen DTwW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Totzl Do
Sample Date PINP Comments (feet msl) (Tt bgs) (ft bgs) i(feet bgs): (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene : Benzene | Xylencs MTBE {{mg/L); pH
MW-4 Cont.

03/01/2000 - 334.22 8.5 145 693 32729 - - - - - - _——_
08/18/2000 - 33422 8.5 14.5 703+ 32719 - - - - - - - -
12/27/2000 - 334.22 8.5 14.5 8.1 326,12 - - - - - - R
02/09/2061 - 334.22 8.5 14.5 797 | 32625 - - - - - - I
04/17/2001 - 334.22 8.3 14.5 89 32532 - - -0 - - - R
07/17/2001 - 334.22 8.5 14.5 8.59 325.63 - - - i - - - S -
12/21/200% NP 334.22 8.5 14.5 8.3 32591 <50 <050 | <0.50 . <050 | <0.50 4.1/2.0 0.68 | -
03/06/2002 334.22 8.5 14.5 8.27 325.95 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 i <050 | <0.50 <50 037 | -
04/26/2002 334.22 8.5 14.5 8.05 326.17 <50 <050 | <050 @ <050 | <0.50 3.6 63 | --
09/23/2002 334.22 8.5 14.5 [ 7.94 326.28 <50 <050 | <050 | <050 | <0.50 2.9 41 |73
12/27/2002 - 33422 8.5 14,5 . 7.56 32666 <30 <050 | <050 © <0350 | <0.50 2.6 21 | 69
0341212003 g 33422 8.5 14.5 } 767 . 32655 <50 | <050 | <050 - <030 | <0.50 1.6 28 |68
06/28/2003 P h 336.87 8.5 14.5 76 32927 <50 <050 | <050 <0350 | <0.50 2.1 - s

09/30/2003 - 336.87 8.5 14,5 7.66 1 32921 <50 <050 | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 1.4 22 | 69
12/05/2003 P 336.87 8.5 14.5 5.61 331.26 <50 <050 | <G50 <050 | <0.50 23 30 | -
03/10:2004 P 336.87 8.5 14.5 6.84 33003 <50 <050 | <030 | <050 | <0.50 2.1 40 | -
06/21/2004 P 336.87 8.5 143 735 | 329.52 <50 <050 | <050 <050 | <050 2.0 54 |62
09/17/2004 P 336.87 8.5 14.5 730 | 32957 <50 <030 | <030 | <0.50 | <050 35 3.0 | 69
12/13/2004 P 336.87 8.5 14.3 7.08 329.79 <50 <0350 | <050 0 <030 | <0.50 54 40 | 68
0370372005 P 336.87 8.5 14.5 8.11 328.76 <50 <050 | <050 { <050 | <0.50 6.3 29 | 69
06/23/2005 P p 336.87 8.5 14.5 670 1 330.17 - - - - - - 22 | 67
09/16/2005 P 336.87 8.5 14.5 728 329.59 <50 <030 | <050 | <050 | <0.50 4.2 12 169
12/2712005 - 336.87 8.5 14.5 703 . 329.84 . - _ - - I
03/02/2006 - 336.87 8.3 14.5 645 1 33042 - . - 1 - - - -] -
6/23/2006 - 336.87 8.5 145 6.42 330.45 - - - - - - I
9/19/2006 P 336.87 8.3 14.5 701 . 329.86 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <050 | <0.50 5.8 3.08 | 69

MW.5

02/15/1995 - 335.87 1100 17.50 78 328.07 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
05/24/1995 . 335,87 11.00 17.50 81 | 32777 - - - - - - N
08/25/1995 - 335.87 1100 17.50 943 12644 - - - - - - I
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #6041, 7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, CA

‘Fop of Bottem of Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L)

Welk and : TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Teotal DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (fect msi) (ft bgs) {ft bgs) (feet bgs)  (feet msl) TPHg | Benzenc | Toluene Benzene | Xylenes MTBE (mg/L), pH
MW-5 Cont, ‘

11/28/1995 - ‘ 335.87 11.00 17.50 10.12 32575 - - - - - —- - -

02/26/1996 - ‘ 335.87 11.00 17.50 6.73 329.14 - <Q.5 <05 t <05 <0.5 <3 - .
05/23/1996 - 335.87 11.00 17.50 7.87 328 - - - ' - - —~ - o
08/23/1996 - 335.87 11.00 17.50 9.46 326.41 - - - ' - - - . -
03/21/1997 -- 335.87 11.00 17.50 8.23 327.64 -- - - - - - - -
08/20/1997 - 335.87 11.00 F7.50 9.92 325.95 - - - ‘ - - - - -
11/21/1997 - 335.87 11.00 [7.50 10.18 325.69 - - - ! - - - " -
02/12/1998 - 335.87 11.00 17.50 6.45 ‘ 329.42 - - -- i e - - - -
47/31/1998 - 33587 11.00 17.50 8.98 ‘ 326.89 - - - ‘ - - . - -
02/£7/1999 - 33587 [1.00 17.50 7.65 32822 - - - - -~ - - -
08/24/1999 - 335.87 11.00 1750 8.1 327.77 - - - - - - .
03/01/2000 - 33587 11.00 17.50 7.31 328.56 - - - - - - - -
08/18/2000 - i 335.87 11.00 17.50 8.65 327.22 - - - - - - -- -
12/27/2000 - 335.87 11.00 17.50 9.8 326.07 - - - - . - - .
02/09/2001 - ‘ 335.87 11.00 17.30 9.65 326.22 - - - - - - - .-
041772001 ~ } 335.87 11.00 17.50 9.92 32595 - - - - . - - -
07/1712001 - ‘ 335.87 11.00 17.50 9.95 325.92 - - - . - - -
12/21/2001 - ‘ nm 335.87 11.00 17.50 - -- - - - ' - - - . -
03/06/2002 - m 335.87 11.00 17.50 - -- - - - . - - - - -
04/26/2002 - m 335.87 11.00 17.50 - ‘ - - - - - - . . -
094232002 - 335.87 11.00 {7.50 794 ‘ 327.93 - - - i - - - - -
12/27/2002 - 335.87 1£.00 17.50 7.57 i 3283 <50 <0.50 <0.50 ! <0.50 0.76 15 0.7 | 69
03/12/2003 - 2 335.87 11.00 17.50 832 | 32755 - - - . - - - -
06/2872003 - h 338.59 11,00 17.50 858 | 33001 - - - . - - - -
09/30/2003 - 338.59 [1.00 17.50 9.28 329.31 P -- - . - -- - —
12/05/2003 P 338.59 11.00 17.50 0.11 329.48 <50 <0.50 <{).50 <0.50 <0.50 22 2.9 -~
03/10/2004 -- 338.59 11.00 17.50 1.57 331.02 e - - ‘ e - - - -
06/21/2004 - 338.59 11.00 17.50 8.68 329,91 - - - - - - - -
09/17/2004 - . Well inaccessible 338.59 1:.00 17.50 - - - - - - - - - -
09/24/2004 p 338.59 11.00 17.50 8.53 330.06 <30 <0,50 <{01.50 <(.50 <0.50 i7 1.9 6.8
12/13/2004 - 338.59 11.00 17.50 8.28 33031 - - - - - - .
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #6041, 7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, CA

Tap of Bottom of | : Water Level Concentrations in (ng/L)

Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW  Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total Do
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet msl) (ft bgs) {{t bgs) %(fcet bgs):  (feet msl) TPHgz | Benzene ;| Toluene Benzene | Xylenes MTBE |(mg/L}| pH
MW-5 Cont.

03/03/2005 - 338.39 11.00 1750 . 678 33181 - - - - - - - | -
0612372005 | - 338.59 11.00 1750 1 827 | 330.32 - - - - - - | -
09/E6/2005 | P 338.59 11.00 17,50 957 320.2 <50 | <030 | <0.50 <050 [ <0.50 69 13 | 70
122772005 | - 338.59 11.00 1750 . 872 ¢ 32987 - - - “ - - - S
03/02/2006 - 338.59 11.00 17.50 811 33048 - " - - - - N

6/23/2006 | - 338.59 0o 1 1750 . 854 - 33005 - - - ‘ - - - U

9/19/2006 P 338.59 11.00 1750 - 9.1 329.38 52 <050 | <050 @ <050 | <0.50 82 1.50 | 6.9

MW.6
02/15/1995 _ 335.84 8.5 i 127 181 328.03 <50 <0.5 05 <05 <0.5 -~ -
05/24/1995 - 335.84 8.3 P27 8.35 327.49 - - - - . - A
08/25/1995 - 335.84 8.5 27 971 L 32613 - - - - - - S A
11/28/1995 & - 335.84 8.5 127 1028 . 32556 - - - - - S
02/26/1996 - 335.84 8.5 27 66 | 32924 <50 <0.5 <05 | <03 <0.5 <3 - i -
05/23/1996 - 335.84 8.5 27 - 805 32779 - - S - - S
0872311996 | 335.84 8.5 127 | 9358 | 32626 - - - - - - e
03211997 | - 335.84 83 27 839 327.45 - - - - - - - | -
081201997 | - 335.84 8.5 127 . 998 ¢ 32586 - - - - - - S
11/21/1997 - 335.84 8.5 127 0 1031 - 32553 - - - - - - - ] -
02/12/195% - 335.84 8.5 27 0 315 33269 - - - - - S
073111998 335.84 85 127 929 - 32655 - - - - . - S
omess | - 335.84 8.5 127 772 | 32812 - - - 1 - - - A
087241999 335.84 8.5 L1270 965 32619 - - - - - - U
03012000 | - 335.84 8.5 L1270 735 1 32849 - - . | - - - R
08/182000 — 335.84 85 127 865 32709 - - S - - .
12272000 - 135.84 8.5 D127 | 983 32601 - - - | - - - - b
02/09/2001 - - 335.94 8.5 N ) 9.62 326.22 - - - - - - I
04172001 | -~ 335.34 8.5 © 127 1003 0 32581 - - - 1 - - - S -
07/17/2001 - 335.84 8.5 Co127 995 | 32589 - - - - - S
12212000 1 NP 335.84 &5 I X R Y | 52637 <30 | <0350 | <0.50 i <050 | 057 <2.5 055 | --
03/06/2002 P 335.84 8.5 ST 931 | 32653 <50 | <050 | <050 ¢ <030 | <050 <50 033 | -
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #6041, 7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, CA

Top of ’ Bottem of Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L)

Weil and TOC Screen Screen - DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet msl) (it bgs) (ft bgs) (feet bps)  (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene  Benzene | Xylenes MTBE [(mg/L); pH
MW-6 Cont,

04/26/2002 P 335.84 85 127 9.09 326.75 <50 | <050 | <050 : <0.50 | 0.7 <25 031 | —
09232002 = P 335.84 8.5 } 127 914 | 3267 <56 | <050 | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 21 74
12272002 - 335.82 §5 127 126 32838 <50 | <050 | <050 - <050 | 063 0.91 08 | 7.0
03/122003 P g 335.84 85 | w27 sa L 3 <50 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <030 0.64 13 {72
06282003 | P h 338.37 85 127 - 836 3298 <50 | <050 | <050 . <050 | <0.50 0.62 16 |68
09/30/2003 | - 338.37 85 . 127 | 932 | 32905 <250 | <5 | <25 | <5 | <5 39 08 |70
12/05/2003 - 138.37 g5 127 . 896 32941 - - - - - - -] -
03/10/2004 - 33837 85 127 | 765 | 33072 - - - - . - S
06/21/2004 - 33837 8.5 127 | gss 329.79 - - - . ~ - A
09/17/2004 P 33837 85 1 127 847 329.90 <50 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <0.50 <0.50 18 | 7.0
12/13/2004 - 13837 85 127 . 804 330.33 - - - - - - N
03/03/2005 - 338,37 85 127 ! 660 | 3377 - - - - - - - -
06/23/2005 - 338.37 85 . 127 814 | 33023 - - - - - - -
09/16/2005 P 33837 85 1 127 8.66 329.71 <50 | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 18 | 7
12/27/2005 - 338.37 BS 127 7m 330.58 - - - - - - S
03/02/2006 - 338.37 8.5 L1270 108 331.22 - - - - - - S
6/23/2006 - 338.37 85 | 127 1m0 330.67 - - - - " S
9/19/2006 P 33837 8.5 127 830 330.07 <50 | <050 | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 <050 | 450 | 7.3
MW-7 ‘
12212000 ¢ - i - - 80 - - - - - - - - .
03/06/2002 - i ~ - 80 | - - - - S - - - I

04/26/2002 - j - - 8.0 - -~ - - - - - - S

09/23/2002 - j - S 7 T D - - - - - - - -

12/27/2002 - e - - S8 778 - <50 | <0.50 | <050 . <050 | <0.50 47 27 170

03/12/2003 - 2. - - Cos0 - - - - - - - - S
06282003 |~ | h,j 338.62 - 80 . - - - - - - - S
095302003 | - | j 338.62 - -3 N U - - - - - - - N
12052003 |~ i 338.62 - 8.0 - - - - - - - - S
03102004 | 338.62 - 80 | 778 | 33084 . - - - - - - .
0612112004 - i 338.62 - 80 o~ - - - - . - - R
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #6041, 7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, CA

: Topof . Bottomof . Water Level Concentrations in {ug/L)

Weil and ‘ } TOC Screen - Screen | DTW Elevation GRO/ © Ethyl- | Total DO
Sample Date P/NP 1 Comments (feet msl) (1t bgs) (ft bgs) (feet bgs) - (fect msl) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene - Benzene | Xylenes MTBE [(mg/L); pH
MW-7 Cont, | : ' '

09/17/2004 - i 338.62 - 80 . - - - - - - - - - -

12132004 - i 338.62 - I PR I - - - - - S -

03/03/2005 - 338.62 - 80 681 : 33181 - - - - - - S
06/2372005 -~ j 338.62 T L CE p -~ TrL - - U
09/16/2005 ~ i 338.62 - $0 - - - - - - - - S
121222005 | - 338.62 - g0 790 33072 - - - - - - N -
03/02/2006 = - | 338.62 - L8 739 331: - - - i - - - - -
6232006 | - 338.62 - 80 | 780 | 33012 - - - - - - - -
9/19/2006 - i 338.62 - Y T - - - - - - - - |-
MW-8
12/212001 | NP - - 26 87 - <5000 | 67 <50 | <50 <50 | 2,400/1,300 ; 0.60 | -
0362002 | - i - - 126 0 e - 170 37 067 - 07 1.9 740 .
03/06/2002 | P - - 26 1 86 | - 210 41 064 | 0.9 20 940 0.25 | -
04262002 | P - - 126 815 - 680 95 A0 2.5 490 031 | -
04/26/2002 - i - - 126 7 . 1 - 480 74 35 1 <1.0 640 N
09/30/2002 P c - - 126 0 937 - 100 | 120 | <50 57 8.7 1,100 13 | 69
12/27/2002 P b - - 26 L 1ss - 350 13 | <050 | 24 22 73 08 |69
03/12/2003 P ¢ - - 126 825 - <2,500 | 89 <25 <35 <25 740 14 |69
06/28/2003 P h 33827 | 126 838 | 3298 . | 7,000 | 680 <25 1 110 180 2,900 19 | 48
09/30/2003 P a 338.27 - 126 1 909 320.8 1,500 | 240 18 45 150 180 L0 |68
12/05/2003 P 338.27 - 126 83732990 | ose p 60 | <25 | 15 42 150 15 171
03/10/2004 P 338.27 - 126 741 33086 690 50 <50 74 6.8 370 22 | 63
061212004 | P 338.27 - S 126 | 841 - 32986 1 13000 | 200 | <50 | 65 82 400 08 | 638
09/17/2004 { P 338.27 126 825 33002 580 17 | <050 1.9 5.8 22 13 |66
12/132004 P 33827 | - Sooa26 . L 778330491380 |24 | <0500 18 49 6.6 10 |67
03/03/2005 P 338.27 - 126 648 33179 <50 | <050 | <0.50 @ <050 | <050 | <050 19 | 68
0ER005 . P n 338.27 - 26 781 | 33036 160 0 | <050 38 5.4 2 18 | 68

09/162005 P | 338.27 - 126 838 - 32989 | 1700 | 340 | 50 100 | 95 49 25 |68

122762005 - 338.27 - 126 760 | 33067 - - - - - - - -

03/02/2006 | P 338.27 - 126 69 33134 <250 10 <25 44 2.6 14 08 | 68
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratery Analyses
Station #6041, 7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, CA

Top of Bottom of | Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)

Well and TOC Screen Screen : DTW Efevation GROY . Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments {Teet msl) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) | (feet bgs) (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene . Benzene | Xvlenes MTBE {mg/L){ pH
MW-8 Cont. ' ;

6/23/2006 - 13827 . : 12.6 7.55 330.72 - - - - - - - -

9/19/2006 P 33827 - 12.6 {821 330.06 600 70 <2.5 24 3.2 89 6.81 | 6.8
Shell MW-7

12/27/2000 P - - : - 6.45 - <30.0 | <0.500 | 0.696 | <0.500 | 0.795 <2.30 133 | —
02/09/2601 P - - : - 639 ! - <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0500 <2.50 Li3 | -
04/17/2001 P - -- : - 7.22 - <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0500 <2.50 Lz | -
07/17/2001 P . - : - C693 - <50 <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <23 Los | —

12/21/200% P - - : - 715 | - <50 <050 | <050 ; <050 <0.50 <23 - -
03/06/2002 P - - ; - C103 - <50 <0.50 | <050 | <0.50 <0,50 <5.0 095 | -
04/26/2002 P - -- : - 7.15 - <50 <0.50 | <050 | <0.50 <0.50 <25 095 | -
(0/27/2002 - k - - : - - - - - - - - - - -
Shell MW-6

12/27/2000 - i - -- : - - - 79.3 <0500 | <0.500 ! <0.500 | <0.500 <2.50 - .

12/27/2000 @ P - - ; - A k] - 747 <0.500 | <0.500 I <0.300 | <0.500 <2.50 13 | -
02/09/200% P - - ' - 9.05 - <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 ! <0.500 | <0500 <2.50 129 | --
04/17/200¢ P - - - 10,17 . <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 i <(,3500 | <0.500 <2.50 095 | --
07/17/200t P i - - - 9.5 - <50 <0.50 | <0.50 . <0.50 <0.50 42 1.03 | -

12/21/2001 P - - - 9.98 . <30 <050 | <050 | <0.50 <0.50 <25 097 | --
03/06/2002 P - - - 9.9 - <30 <0.50 | <0.50 & <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 097 | --
04/26/2002 | P - - - ‘ 9.47 - <50 <0.50 | <050 | <050 <0.50 <25 097 | --
09/27/2002 - K - - - - o - - - - - - - -

VW-2
03211997 - - 40 9.5 o822 - 150 8.9 <05 | <05 0.6 270 - | -
: | i

08/20/1997 | - - 40 9.5 | 906 - - - - - - - - -

11211997 © - 4.0 95 Iogar ! - <200 3 <2 | o< <2 180 N
02/12/1998 - - - 4.0 9.5 © 6,65 - 200 19 <035 06 <0.5 2,200 - -
07/3171998 - | - 4.0 9.3 701 - - - - i - - - - |-
02/17/1999 - - a0 9.5 C 847 - - - - - - - - -
08/24/1999 - - 4.0 9.5 ©o82 - s - - - - - - -
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratery Analyses
Station #6041, 7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, CA

Top of Bottem of Water Level Concentrations in {pg/k.)

Weil and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sampie Date P/NP Comments (feet msl) (t bgs) (It bgs) (feet bgs)  (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene Benzenc | Xylenes MTBE (mg/L); pH
VW-2 Cont.

03/0172000 | - - 4.0 9.5 [ % - - - - - - - S
08/1872000 NP - 4.0 9.5 C34 - <230 <2.50 <2.50 <2.50 <2.30 337 1.59 -
12272000 0 - j - 4.0 9.5 | 895 | - - - - - - - - -
02092001 - j - 4.0 95 ‘ 887 = - - - - - - - .
0472001 | j - 4.0 9.5 1 o ! - - - - - -~ - N -
07172000 - j - 4.0 9.5 897 - - - - - - - - -
12212000 - k - 4.0 9.5 [ i‘ - - - - - - - N
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SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS:

-- = Not sampled/analyzed/available/applicable
<= Not detected at or above specified laboratory reporting limit
0 = Dissolved oxygen

DTW = Depth to water in fi bgs

ft bgs = Feet below ground surface

GRO = Gasoline range organics

GWE = Groundwater clevation in ft MSL

mg/L = Milligrams per liter

£t MSL = Feet above mean sca level

MTBE = Methy] tert-butyl ether

NP = Well was nat purged prior to sampling

P = Well was purged prior to sampling

TOC = Top of casing elevation in ft MSL

TPH-g = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
pg/L = Micrograms per liter

FOOTNOTES:
a = Piscrete peak at C6-C7 for GRO/TPH-g.

b = Hydrocarbon pattern was present in the requested fuel quantitation range but did not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel for GRO/TPH-g.

¢ = Chromatogram Pastern: C6-C10 for GRO/TPH-g.

d = Wel casing broken, TOC unknown.

e = Well mistakenly sampled this quarter.

= Well casing was repaired and needs te be resurveyed,

g = Beginning the Ist quarter of 2003, TPH-g, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes, and MTBE were analyzed by EPA Method 82608,

h = Elevations resurveyed on 7/21/2003,
i = Blind duplicate sample.

J=Well was dry.

k = Weli abandened.

m = Well inaccessible.

n = QOpening calibration verification standard for MTBE outside acceptance criteria.

o = Well dewatered.
p = VOAs broken prior to analysis of sample.

NOTES:

For previous historical GWE and analytical data please refer to fourth quarter 1995 groundwater menitoring program results, ARCO Serviee Station 6041, Dublin, California, (EMCON, 02/26/96).

pH levels for Well MW-3 on 12/05/03 mnged from 7.2 to 11.25.

The values for DO and pH levels were obtained through field measurements.

Beginning in the fourth quarter 2003, the laboratory modified the reported analyte list. TPH-g was changed to GRO. The resulting data may be impacted by the potential inclusion of non-TPH-g analytes within

the requested fuel range resulting in a higher concentration being reported.

Beginning in the second quarter 2004, the carbon range for GRO was changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12.

Note: The data within this table collected prior to April 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associates, Inc. by Atlantic Richfield Company and their previous consultants, Broadbent & Associates, Inc. has not

verified the accuracy of this information.
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #6041, 7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, CA

Well and i Concentrations in (pg/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
Mw-2 j

12/27/2002 i <20,000 <10,000 790 <250 <250 <250 <250 <250
03/12/2003 ‘ <100 540 11 <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 <0.50 <(1L50
06/28/2003 | <100 <20 1.2 <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 <0.50 <150

09/30/2003 ‘ <100 290 52 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50

£2/05/2003 <100 730 2.6 <0.50 <0.50 <{,50 <0.50 <0.50

03/10/2004 <1,000 13,000 5.6 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <3.0 <5.0
067212004 | <200 2,900 1.5 <]1.0 <10 <10 <L0 <LD
09/17/2004 ; <200 2,100 1.0 <1.0 <[.0 <10 <1.0 <h0

£2/13/2004 <100 860 0.54 <0.50 <0.50 <0.30 <0.50 <(.50
03/03/2005 <1,000 5,000 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <5.0
06/23/2005 <100 1,900 43 <(.50 <0.50 <{1.50 <0.50 <(.30 b
09/16/2005 <200 3,600 2.0 <1.0 <l.0 <1.0 <10 <1.0

12/27/2005 <500 3.800 <25 <25 <25 <25 <2.5 <2.5 [
03/02/2006 <1,500 3,300 38 <2.5 <25 <25 <2.5 <2.5

6/23/2006 <1,500 650 4.2 <2.5 <2.5 <25 <2.5 <2.5

9/1%/2006 <300 340 4.0 <150 <0.50 <{.30 <050 <0.50

MW-3 :

12/27/2002 ‘ <40,000 <20,000 [,100 <500 <500 <500 <500 <500

03/12/2003 <2,000 6,100 45 <19 <10 <10 <i0 <10

16/28/2003 <2,000 29,000 140 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10

19/30/2003 <5,000 39,000 650 <23 <25 <25 <25 <25

12/05/2003 <5,000 39,000 480 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25

043/10/2004 <200 550 75 <l.0 <1.0 <10 <1.0 <1.0

6/21/2004 <5,000 34,000 370 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25

09/17/2004 ‘ <10,000 53,000 280 <50 <50 <30 <30 <50

121372004 1 <500 5,300 460 <2.5 <2.5 <25 <2.5 <2.5

03/03/2005 ‘ <500 940 130 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5

06/23/2005 <100 9.400 40 <(+.50 <0.30 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 b
09/16/2005 <1,000 20,000 270 <5.0 <5.0 <3.0 <5.0 <30

12/2712005 1 <500 1,700 230 <2.5 <2.5 <23 <2.5 <2.5 c
03/02/2006 ‘ <1,500 400 24 <2.5 <25 <23 <2.5 <5
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #6041, 7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, CA

Well and Concentrations in (pg/L)
Sample Date Ethano} TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
MW-3 Cont.
6/23/2006 <300 13,000 47 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 b,c
9/19/2006 <300 1,500 14 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Mw-4
12/27/2002 <40 <20 2.6 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50
03/12/2003 <i00 <20 1.6 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.30
06/28/2003 <100 <20 2.1 <0.50 <0.50 <(0.50 <0.50 <(.50
09/30/2003 <100 <20 1.4 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50
12/05/2003 <100 <20 23 <0.50 <0.50 <130 <0.5¢ <0.50
03/10/2004 <100 <20 2.1 <(0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.59 <(.50
06/21/2004 <100 <20 2.0 <(.50 <0.50 <{1.50 <0.50 <0.50
09/17/2004 <100 <20 3.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50
12/13/2004 <100 85 54 <0.50 <0.50 <0.30 (.50 <0.50
03/03/2005 <100 <20 6.3 <(.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50
09/16/2005 <100 79 4.2 <(.50 <0.50 <{.50 <(.50 <(.50
9/19/2006 <389 <20 5.8 <0.50 <@.50 <(.50 <0.50 <f.50
MW-5
12/27/2002 <40 <20 5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0Q.50 <(.50
1240572003 <100 <20 22 <0.50 <0.30 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50
09/17/2004 -- -- - - -- - - - Weil inaccessible
09/24/2004 <100 <20 £7 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50
09/16/2005 <100 <20 69 <0.50 <0.30 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50
9/19/2006 <300 <20 82 <0.50 <{.50 <0.58 <0.50 <0.50
MW-6
12/27/2002 <40 <20 0.9 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0Q.50 <(.50
03/12/2003 <100 <20 0.64 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <{.50
06/28/2003 <100 <20 0.62 <0.50 <0.50 <0.30 <0.50 <(.50
09/30/2003 <500 <100 3.9 <2.5 <235 <25 <2.5 <2.5
09/17/2004 <100 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(0.50
09/16/2005 <100 42 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050
9/19/2006 <300 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <B.50 <0.50 <150
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #6041, 7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ng/Ej
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTRE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments

MW-7

12/27/2002 <40 <20 4.7 <0.50 <0.50¢ <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW-8

£2/27/2002 <400 260 73 <3.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0

03/12/2003 <5,600 2,200 740 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25

06/28/2003 <5,000 12,000 2,900 <25 <25 <25 <25 <23

09/30/2003 <2,000 28,000 180 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 a

12/05/2003 <300 500 150 <23 <2.5 <2.5 <25 <2.5

03/10/2004 <1,000 420 370 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0

06/21/2004 <1,000 9,200 400 <30 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50

09/17/2004 <100 83 22 <0.50 <0.50 <0.30 <0.50 <0.50

12/13/2004 <100 540 6.6 <0.50 <0.50 <0,5( <0.50 <0.50

03/03/2005 <100 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50

06/2312005 <100 440 26 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

09/16/2005 <500 5,000 49 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5

03/02/2006 <1,500 200 4 <2.5 <2.5 <25 <25 <2.5

9/19/2006 <I,500 5,200 89 <2.5 <2.3 <2.5 <15 <1.5
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ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS:

< = Not detected at or above specified laboratory reporting limit
1,2-DCA = |,2-Dichloroethane

DIPE = Di-isopropyl cther

EDB = t,2-Dibromoethane

ETBE = Ethyl tert-butyl ether

MTBE = Methy! tert-butyl ether

TAME = tert-Amyl methyl ether

TBA = tert-Butyl alcchol

g/l = micrograms per liter

FOOTNOTES:

a= The result for TBA was reported with a pessibie high bias due to the continuing calibration verification falling owtside acceptance criteria,
b = The initial analysis of TBA was within the hold time but required dilution.
¢ = Calibration verification for ethanol was mithin method limits but outside contract limits.

NOTES:

All fuel oxygenate compounds analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Note: The data within this table coltected prior te April 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associates, Inc. by Atlantic Richfield Company and their previous consultants. Breadbent & Associates,

Inc. has not verified the accuracy of this information.
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Table 3. Historical Ground-Water Flow Direction and Gradient

Station #6041, 7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, CA

Date Sampled Approximate Flow Direction Approximate Hydraulic Gradient
2/15/1995 NR NR
5/24/1993 East-Southeast 0.002
8/25/1995 Northwest 0.006
11/28/1995 North 0.006
2/26/1996 East 0.012
5/23/1996 Flat Gradient Flat Gradient
8/23/1996 Flat Gradient Flat Gradient
3/21/1997 South-Scutheast 0.005
8/20/1997 South-Southwest . 0.001
117211997 SOUT.]]-SUl.lthWCSt 0.002
2/12/1998 - East. " - T 0.024
713171998 Northwest 0.01
2/17/1999 - Southeast . - 0.007 - -
8/24/1999 South-Southwest 0.013
2000 South-Southeast - L0008
9/26/2000 South-Southeast 10,002 '
12/27/2000. West-Southwest SU0.0037
2912001 West-Southwest o003
401772001 South-Southwest - S0
77172001 South-Southwest 0.003 .
12/21/2001 . : Bast. 0.002
3/6/2002 East 0.003
4/26/2002 © Southeast 0.003
9/27/2002 South 0.013
12/27/2002 Sowtheast - - 0.011
3/1 2/2003 South-Southeast 0.0bS
6/28/2003 . .- - South © 0.001
9/30/2003 Southwest 0.002
12/5/2003 : West 0.0609
3/10/2004 South-Southeast 0.003
6/21/2004- Southeast 0.604
9/17/2004 Variable 0.001 - 0.007
9/17/2004 Variable 0.001-0.007
12/13/2004 East 0.002
37372005 East 0.02
6/23/2005 Variable 0.02 - 0.005
9/16/2005 Northeast 0.005
12/27/2003 East-Northeast 0.007
3/2/2006 Northeast 0.005
6/23/2006 Northeast 0.004
9/19/2006 . North-Northeast 0.004

Note: The data within this table collected prior to April 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associates, Inc, by Atlantic Richfield Company
and their previous consultants. Broadbent & Associates, Inc. has not verified the accuracy of this information.
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APPENDIX A

URS GROUND-WATER SAMPLING DATA PACKAGE (INCLUDES LABORATORY
REPORT AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION, FIELD AND
LABORATORY PROCEDURES, AND FIELD DATA SHEETS)



URS

October 13, 2006

Mr. Rob Miller
Broadbent & Associates, Inc.

2000 Kirman Avenue
Reno, NV 89502
Groundwater Sampling Data Package
ARCO Service Station #6041
7249 Village Parkway
Dublin, CA
Field Work Performed: 09/19/06

General Information

Data Submittal Prepared/Reviewed by: Alok Kolekar

Phone Number: 510-874-3152

On-Site Supplier Representative: Blaine Tech

Scope of Work Performed: Groundwater Monitoring in accordance with 3rd Quarter 2006 protocols
as identified in the Quarterly Monitoring Program Table in the Field and Laboratory Procedures
Aitachment.

Variations from Work Scope: None

This submittal presents the tabulation of data collected in association with routine groundwater
monitoring. The attachrients include, at a minimum, sampling procedures, field data collected,
iaboratory results, chain of eustody documentation, and waste management activities. The
information is being provided to BP-ARCQO’s Scoping Supplier for use in preparing a report for
regulatory submittal. This submittal is Hmited to presentation of collected data and does not include
,data interpretation or conclusions or recommendations. Any questions conceming this submittal
should be addressed to the Preparer/Reviewer identified above.

&]U‘ﬁ/

Alok D. Kolekar, P.E.
Project Manager

ce: Paul Supple, Atlantic Richfield Company (RM), electronic copy uploaded to ENFOS

URS Corporation

1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Dakland, CA 94612-1924
Tel: 530.863.3600

Fax: 510.874.3268




URS

Attachments

Field and Laboratory Procedures
Laboratory Report
Chain of Custody Documentation
Field Data Sheets

Well Gauging Data

Well Monitoring Data Sheets




FIELD & LABORATORY PROCEDURES

Sampling Procedures

The sampling procedure for each well consists first of measuring the water level and depth to
bottom, and checking for the presence of free phase petroleum product (free product), using
either an electronic indicator and a clear Teflon™ bailer or an oil-water interface probe.
Wells not containing free product are purged approximately three casing volumes of water
(or until dewatered) using a centrifugal pump, gas displacement pump, or bailer. Equipment
and purging method used for the current sampling event is noted on the attached field data
sheets. During purging, temperature, pH, and electrical conductivity are monitored to
document that these parameters are stable prior to collecting samples. After purging, water
levels are allowed to partially (approximately 80%) recover. Groundwater samples (both
purge and no purge) are collected using a Teflon bailer, placed into appropriate
Environmental Protection Agency- (EPA) approved containers, labeled, logged onto chain-
of-custody records, and transported on ice to a California State-certified laboratory. Wells
with free product are not sampled and free product is removed according to California Code
of Regulation, Title 23, Div. 3, Chap. 16, Section 2655, UST Regulations. L

Laboratory Procedures

The groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence of the chemicals mentioned in the
chain of custody using standard EPA methods. The methods of analysis for the groundwater
samples are documented in the certified analytical report. The certified analytical reports and
chain-of-custody record are presented in this attachment. The analytical data provided by the
laboratory approved by RM have been reviewed and verified by that laboratory.




8BS Jawvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 935037

Test/America e

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION www.lestamericaine.com

11 October, 2006

Alok Kolekar

URS Corporation [Arco}
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland, CA 94612

RE: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA
Work Order; MPIO578

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 09/20/06 16:15. If you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincersly,

Lisa Race
Senior Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate # 1210

The results in this [aboratory report pertain only to the samples tested in the laboratory. The analyses
contained in this report were performed in accordance with the BPGCLN Technical Specifications,
applicable Federal, State, local regulations and certification requirements as well as the methodologies
as described in laboratory SOPs reviewed by the BPGCLN. This entire report was reviewed and
approved for release.
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885 farvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
vhyw.lestamericaine.com

Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Qakland CA, 94612

Project: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA MP10578 ;
Project Number: GOCIW-001] Reported: :
Praject Manager: Alok Kolekar 10/11/06 14:16

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Laboratory 1D Matrix Date Sampled Date Received

MW-2 MPIO578-61 Water 09/19/06 10:40  09%/20/06 16:15 t
MW-3 MPIG578-02 Water 09/19/06 11:05 09/20/06 16:15 f
MW-4 MPIG578-03 Water 09/19/06 10:45 09/268/06 16:15 é
MW-3 MPIG578-04 Water 08/19/06 10:00 09/20/06 16:15 i
MW-6 MPI0578-05 Water 09/19/66 10:55 09/20/06 16:15

MW-8 MPIO578-06 Water 09/159/66 10:30  09/20/06 16:15
TB-6041-09192006 MPI0578-07 Water 09/19/06 00:00 09/20/06 16:15

The carbon range for the TPH-GRO has been changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12. The carbon range for TPH-DRO has been changed
from C10-C28 to C10-C36. EPA 8015B has been modified to better meet the requirements of California regulatory agencies.

These samples were received with no custody seals.

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.
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Test/America

ANALYHCAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www lestamericaine.com

URS Corporation [Arca] Project: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA MPI0578

1333 Broadway, Suite 360 Project Number: GOC1W-0011 Reported:

Ozakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Alok Kolekar /1106 14:16

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons by GC/MS (CA LUFT)
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Bilution Batch Prepared  Analyred Methiod Motes
MW-2 (MPI0578-01) Water Sampled: 09/19/06 10:40 Received: 09/20/06 16:15
Gasoline Range Crganics (C4-C12) ND 50  upl 1 6302025 10/02/06  10403/06  LUFT GCMS
Surragate: 1,2-Dichioreethane-d4 104 % 60-145 " " " “
MW.-3 (MP10578-02) Water Sampled: 09/19/06 11:05 Received: 09/20/06 16:15
Gasoline Range Orgarics (C4-C12) ND 50 uyl 1 613005 09/30/06 10/01/06  LUFT GCMS
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlorosthane-d4 123% 60-145 i " “ "
MW-4 (MPI0578-03) Water Sampled: 09/19/06 10:45 Received: 09/20/06 16:15
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 gl 1 6302025 10/02/06  10/03/06  LUFT GCMS
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 107 % 60-145 " " " "
MW-5 (MPI0578-04) Water Sampled: 09/19/06 10:00 Received: 09/20/06 16:15
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 52 50  ugd 1 6302025 10/02/06  10/03/06  LUFT GCMS
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 109 % 60-145 " " " »
MW-6 (MPI0578-05) Water Sampled: (9/19/06 10:55 Received: 09/20/06 16:15
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ugf ) 6102025  10/02/06  10/03/06  LUFT GCMS
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Fi0 % 60-145 " " " "
MW-8 (MPI0578-06) Water Sampled: 09/19/06 10:30 Recefved: 09/20/06 16:15
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 600 250 gl 5 6]03005  10/03/06 .10/03/06  LUFT GCMS
Surrogate: i,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106 % 60-145 “ " ” “

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Fhe resulis in this repor? apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody docwument. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analyrical report must be reproduced in its entirely.
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Test/America

ARAITICAL TESTING CORPORATION

8835 Jagvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-96C0

FAX {408) 782-6308
W lestamericaing.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA MPI0S78

1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: GOC1W-001t Reported:

Qakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Alok Kolekar 10/11/06 14:16

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method §260B
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Reparting

Analyte Result Limit Units Pilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Metlod Noted
MW-2 (MPI6578-01) Water Sampled: 09/19/06 10:40 Received: 09/20/06 16:15
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 ugfi 1 6J03005  1703/06  10/03406 EPA. 82608
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " N "
tert-Butyl alcokol 340 20 " " v » " =
Di-jsopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " “
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " N " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " u " u " "
Ethanol ND 300 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-buty] ether ND 0.50 " " " N " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methy! tert-butyl ether 4.0 0.50 » " " " N "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " .. "
Xylenes (fotal) ND 0.50 n " " « .. "
Swrrogate: Dibromofluoremethane 98 % 75-130 " " " o
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 101 % 60-145 - " " “
Surrogate: Toluene-d§ 20% 70-130 " " ” "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 20% 60-120 " " " "
MW-3 (MPI0578-02) Water Sampled: 09/19/06 11:05 Received: 09/20/06 16:15
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 ugll 1 6130015 09/30/06  10/01/06 EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 0.50 n " " " " "
tert-Butyl alcohol 1500 20 u " " " " N
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 » " “ " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " a " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 ” " o » " "
Ethanel ND 300 " u " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " » " " "
Elhylbenzene WD 0.50 " n @ " " .
Methyl tert-butyl ether 14 0.50 . " " ” " ..
Toluene ND 0.50 - ' " v " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " M
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 121 % 73-130 " " " u
Surrogate; 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 1232 60-145 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 72 % 70-130 " " “ "
Surragate! 4-Bromofluorobenzene 61 % 60-120 " " " “

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in #his report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custedy document. Unless atherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in Iis entivety,
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATIGN

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95637

(408) 776-9G00

FAX (408) 782-6308
wyww.lestamericaing.com

RS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: GOCIW-0011
Ozkland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Alok Kolekar

Project: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA

¢ MPI0OS78
Reporied:

10/11/06 14:16

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Note:
MW-4 (MPI0578-03) Water Sampled: 09/19/06 10:45 Received: 09/26/06 16:15
tert-Amy] methyl ether ND 8.50 ug/l I 6103005 10/G3/06  10/03/06 EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 0.50 v " tn “ " "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " n " a
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " n " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " v - " n
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " w " " » N
Ethanol ND 306 [ " " " " »
Ethyl tert-buty! ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " »
Methyl tert-butyl ether 58 0.50 " " " n N .
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " » » "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 n " " " » "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 98 % 75-139 “ " u "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 % 60-145 # v “ "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 90 % 70-130 u " " "
. Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 90 % 60-120 # " " "
MW-5 (MPI0578-04) Water Sampled: 89/19/06 10:00 Received: 09/20/06 16:15
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 ug/t 1 6503005 10/03/06  10/03/06 EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 0.50 N " " " " "
teri-Butyi alcohol ND 20 " " u " " N
Di-isopropyt ether ND 0.50 » " " " “ "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " W "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " u " "
Ethanol ND 300 " " " " " "
Ethy! tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethyibenzene ND 0.50 " “ " " " "
Methyi tert-butyl ether 82 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene WD 050 “ n " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " 0 " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 100 % 75-130 “ “ - “
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 110% 60-145 " “ " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d§ 89 % 70-130 " " .. "
Surrogate: 4-Bromaofluorebenzene 87% 60-120 " u “ "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reporied on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced It fts entiret).
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Test/A\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

8835 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Rill, CA 95037
{408) 176-9600

FAX {408) 7826308

www.testamericaine.com

URS Corporation [Arce)] Project: ARCO #5041, Dublin, CA MPI0578

1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: GOC1W-0011 Reported:

OCakland CA, 946]2 Project Manager: Alok Kolekar 10/11/06 14:16

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Reporting

Analyle Result Limit Urils Dilution Baich Prepared  Analyzed Methad Notes
MW-6 (MPI0578-05) Water Sampled: 09/19/06 10:55 Received: 09/20/06 16:15
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND Q.50 ug/l 1 6J03005  10/03/0G6  10403/06 EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Butyl aleoho] ND 20 a " " " u "
Di-isopropy] ether ND 0.50 " " " " n "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichlorocthane ND 0.50 " " 0 " » "
Etharol ND 300 u " » " " "
Ethyl! tert-buty] ether ND 0.5¢ " " " “ " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " w " " "
Methy] test-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 O " n " "
Xylenes (total} ND 0.50 n " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibremofluoromethane 96 % 75-130 " ” “ "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlovoeihane-d4 101 % 60-143 " " ” "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 89 % 70-130 u " " n
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluarobenzene 89 9% 60-120 n ” “ "
MW-8 (MPI0578-06) Water Sampled: 09/19/06 10:30 Received: 69/20/06 16:15
tert-Amy! methyl cther ND 25 ugl S 603005 10/03/06 10/03/06  EPA 3260B
Benzene 70 2.5 " v " " i "
tert-Butyl alcohol 5200 160 » - " " - n
Di-isopropyl ether ND 25 " " " " - "
1,2-Dibromoethane {(EDB) ND 2.5 » " " u : "
[,2-Dichioroethane ND 2.5 * w " " « N
Ethanol ND 1500 - " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl cther ND 25 - " u u " "
Ethylbenzene 24 25 r " a o " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 89 25 ] " n " N
Toluene ND 25 " " " u " n
Xylenes (total) 3.2 2.5 M " u " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 98 % 75-130 " “ " n
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-dd 106 % 60-145 " " v "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 929% 70-130 " " » b
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 94 % 60-120 u # " "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
cuslody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reporied on @ wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entivety.
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPQRATEG M

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX {408) 782-6308
woav_estamericaine.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland CA, 94612

Project. ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA
Project Number: GOCIW-0011
Project Manager: Alok Kolekar

MPI0578
Reported:

10/11/06 14:16

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons by GC/MS (CA LUFT) - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result Y%REC Limits RPD Limit Notes

Batch 6130015 - EPA S030B P/T / LUFT GCMS

Blank (6130015-BLKI1) Prepared: 09/30/06 Analyzed: 10/01/06

Gaseling Range Organies (C4-C12) ND 50 ug/l

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlaroethane-dd 295 " 2.50 118 60-145

Eaboratory Control Sample (6130015-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/30/06

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 480 50 ugfl 440 149 75-140

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 2.55 " 2.50 102 60-145

Matrix Spike (6130015-MS1) Sonrce: MPI6578-02 Prepared: 09/30/06 Analyzed: 10/01/06

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 7080 500 ugf 7000 46 100 75-140

Survogare: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2,45 " 2,350 98 60-145

Matrix Spike Dup (6130015-MSD1) Source: MPI)578-02 Prepared: 09/30/06 Analyzed: 10/01/06

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 6970 500 ugfl 7600 46 99 75-140 2 20
' Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.49 " 2.50 1o 60-145

Bateh 6J02025 - EPA 5030B P/T / LUFT GCMS

Blauk (6J02025-BLK1) Prepared: 10/02/06 Analyzed: 10/03/06

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ug/t

Swrrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.44 " 2.50 98 G60-145

Laboratory Control Sample (6J02025-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/02/06

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-CI2) 442 50 ug/] 440 - 100 75-140

Strrogate: 1, 2-Diciloroethane-d4 2.33 . 2.50 23 60-145

Matrix Spike {(6J02025-MS1) Source: MPI0614-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 10/02/06

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-CI2) 325 56 ug/l 700 230 85 75-140

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlorocthane-d4 2.27 " 2,50 91 60-145

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless atherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis,
This analytical report must be reprodiced in ils entirety.

Page 7 of 13




Test/America

AMNALYIICAL TEFHMNG CORPORATION

885 Jarvig Drive 3

Mergan Hill, CA 95037 i
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
wwniv lestzmericaine.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA MPI0578
1333 Broadway, Suile 800 Project Number: GOCIW-0011 Reported;
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Alok Kolekar 10/11/06 14:16 1
4
Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons by GC/MS (CA LUFT) - Quality Control :
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA :
Reporting Spike Source YREC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 6J02025 - EPA 5030B P/T/ LUFT GCMS
Matrix Spike Dup (6J02025-MSD1) Sonree: MPI0614-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 10/02/06
Gasoline Range Ozganics (C4-C12) 835 30 ugl 700 230 86 15-140 I 20
Surrogate: I,2-Dichinroethane-d4 227 " 2.50 a1 G0-145
Batch 6J03005 - EPA 5030B P/T / LUFT GCMS
Blank (6Y03005-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/03/06
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-Ci2) ND 50 ug/l
Surrogate: I,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.37 " 2,50 95 G-1435 :
Laboratory Control Sample (6J03005-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/03/06 ;
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 424 50 ugl 440 26 75-140
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 216 * 2.50 8¢ G0-145 :
Matrix Spike (6J03005-MS1) Source: MPI0OS78-06 Prepared & Analyzed: 10/03/06
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 4060 250 ugfi 3500 600 99 75-140
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloraethane-d¢ 2.74 * 2.50 110 G0-145 i
Matrix Spike Dup (6J03005-MSD1) Source: MPI0578-06 Prepared & Analyzed: 10/03/06 i
Gasaline Range Organics (C4-C12) 4950 250 ug/t 3500 600 99 75-140 0.2 20
Surrogate: I1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.72 " 2.50 109 60145 :

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA,

The resudts in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, Unless otherwise stated, resuits are reporied on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 8 of 13




&B% Jarvis Brive

: ’ 3 Morgan Hill, CA 95037
es I a lerlca 408) 776-9600
H ! FAXN {408) 782-6308

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION WWW.teslamericaine. com
iq
é

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA MPIO578 ¢

1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: GOCI'W-0011 Reported:

Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Alok Kolekar 1011/06 14:16

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica ~ Morgan Hill, CA
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result “%REC Limils RPD Limit Notes
Batch 6130015 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 3260B
Blank (6130015-BLK1) Prepared: 09/30/06 Analyzed: 10/01/06
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.50 "
tert-Buty) alcohol ND 20 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichlorgethane ND 050 "
Ethanol ND 300 "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " :
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 050 "
Toluene ND 0.50 " :
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Surrogate: Dibromefluoromeihane 295 ’ 230 118 75.130 '
Surrogate: 1.2-Dichlorvethane-di 2.96 y 2.50 118 60-145
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 L77 " 2.50 7 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 159 ” 2.50 a4 60-120
Laberatory Control Sample (6130015-BSI) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/30/66
tert-Amy] methyl ether 8.19 0.50 ug/l 16.0 82 65-135
Benzene 102 0.50 " 16,0 102 70-125 :
tert-Butyl atcofol 195 20 " 200 98 60-135 ,
Di-isepropy! ether 8.82 0.50 " 10.0 88 Te-130 )
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 9,76 0.50 " 10.0 98 80-125 E
1,2-Dichloroethane 9.52 0.50 “ 10.0 95 15-125 ;
Ethanol 284 300 " 200 142 15-£50
Ethy! tert-buty] ether 8.40 0.50 " 10.0 84 65-130
Ethylbenzene 9.62 0.50 " 10.0 96 70-130 d
Methy! tert-buty] ether 9,39 0.50 " 10,0 9% 50-140
Toluene 1.1 0.50 " 10.0 10 70-120
Xylenes (total) 29.5 0.50 " 300 98 80-125
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 245 " 2.50 28 75-130
Surragate: 1,2-Dichloreethane-d4 253 o 2.50 o1 60145
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.48 v 2.50 99 70-130
Swrrogate: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 2.33 " 2.50 93 60-120

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 2 of 13




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESHNG CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 7826308
www.lestamericaine.com

URS Corporation [Areo]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland CA; 94612

Project: ARCQ #6041, Dublin, CA

Project Number: GOC1W-0011
Project Manager: Alok Kolekar

MPI0578
Reported:

10/11/06 t4:16

Volatile Organic Compounds by EFA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source SHREC RPD
Anilyle Result Limit Units Eevel Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Motes
Batch 6130015 - EPA 5030B P/'T / EPA 82608
Matrix Spike (6130015-MS1) Source: MPI0578-02 Prepared: 09/30/06 Analyzed: 10/01/06
tert-Amyl methyl ether 84.9 5.0 ug/l 100 ND 85 65-135
Benzene 110 5.0 » 100 0.34 g 70-125
tert-Buty] alcohol 15600 200 * " 2000 1500 705 60-135 EM
Di-isopropy! ether 92.0 3.0 " 106G ND 92 706-130
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 984 50 " 100 ND 98 80-125
1,2-Dichloroethane 96.0 5.0 " 100 ND 96 75125
Ethanol 3160 3000 " 2000 ND 158 15-150 LM
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 86.6 5.0 " 100 ND 87 65-130
Ethylbenzene 98.2 5.0 " 100 ND 98 70-130
Methy] tert-buty] ether 215 5.0 " 100 14 201 50-140 LM
Toluene 102 5.0 " 100 ND 102 70-120
Kylenes (total) 296 50 " 300 ND 99 80-125
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 233 ” 2.50 s 75130
Strrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 245 4 2.50 98 60-145
Surrogate: Tohiene-d8 244 " 2,50 98 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 230 " 2.50 92 40-120
Matrix Spike Dup (6130015-MSD1) Source: MPIO578-02 Prepared: (09/30/06 Analyzed: 10/01/06
tert-Amy1 methyl ether 84.7 5.0 ugfl 160 ND 85 65-135 0.2 25
Benzene 108 5.0 » 100 0.34 108 T0-125 2 5
test-Butyl alcohot 17360 200 * 2000 1500 790 60-135 10 35 LM
Di-isaprapy] cther 91.3 50 0 100 ND 91 70-130 0.8 35
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 98.6 5.0 " 100 ND 99 80-125 02 15
1,2-Dichloroethane 97.2 5.0 ® 100 ND 97 75-125 1 10
Ethanol 2540 3000 " 2000 ND 127 15-150 22 35
Ethy] tesi-butyl ether 86.0 5.0 " 100 ND 86 65-130 0.7 35
Ethylbenzene 94.0 3.0 " 100 NI 94 70-130 4 15
Methyl tert-butyl ether 216 5.0 " 100 14 202 50-140 0.5 25 EM
Toluene 100 5.0 " 100 nD 100 70-120 2 15
Kylenes (rotal) 295 50 " 300 ND 98 80-125 0.3 15
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 2.46 “ 2.50 98 75-130
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.49 ” 230 100 60-145
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.49 “ 2.50 100 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 232 * 2.50 93 60-120

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, Unless otherwise stated, vesulls are reported on a wet weight basts.
This analytical report must be reproduced in jis entirety.

Page 10 of 13




Test/America

AMALTIICAL TESTIMNG GORPORATION

885 Jurvis Drive

Morgon Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-3600

FAX (108) 782-6308
wynw lestameticains.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite §00
Qakland CA, 94612

Project: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA

Project Number: GOCI'W-0011
Project Manager: Alok Kolekar

MP10578
Reported:

10/11/06 14:16

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Saurce %REC RID
Analyte Result Limit Ukiits Level Result %REC Limils RFD Limit Notes
Batch 6J03005 - EPA. 5030B P/T / EPA 82608
Blank (6J03005-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/03/06
tert-Amy] methyl ether ND 0.50 ug/l
Benzene ND 059 ’
tert-Butyl alcokol NB 20 "
Di-isopropy! ether ND 0.5¢ "
1,2-Dibremoethane {EDB) ND 0.5¢ "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "
Etharol ND 300 "
Ethyl tert-buty! ether NI 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-buty] ether ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Kylenes (fotal) ND 0.50 "
Surrogate; Dibromofluoromethane 231 " 256 92 75-130
Surrogaie: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-dd 2.37 " 2.50 95 60-145
Surragate: Toluene-d8 2.23 “ 2.50 89 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorebenzenc 2.2¢ " 2.56 88 60-120
Laboratery Control Sample (6J03005-B51) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/03/06
tert-Amyl methyl ether 11.7 4.50 ugfl 1H0.0 11\ 65-135
Benzene 104 0.50 " 10.0 104 70-125
tert-Butyl alcohol 215 20 " 200 108 60-135
Di-isopropyl ether 10.9 0.50 " 10,0 109 70-130
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 103 0.50 " 10.0 103 80-125
1,2-Dichlorocthane 9.82 0.50 " 16.0 o8 75-125
Ethanol 162 300 » 200 8l {5-150
Ethy! tert-butyl ether 11.4 0.50 " 16.0 114 65-130
Ethylbenzene 12.0 0.50 * 10,0 120 70-130
Methyl tert-butyl ether 11.6 0.50 * 10.0 116 50-140
Toluene 10.7 0.50 " 10.6 107 70120
XKylenes (1otaf) 362 0.50 " 308 121 80-125
Sterrogate: Dibromoflugromethane 2.26 “ 2,50 o0 75-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dickloroethane-dd 220 * 2.50 88 60-145
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.38 " 2.50 95 70-130
Surrogate; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.41 ” 2.50 96 60-120

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wei weight basis.
This analytical report must be reprodiced in its entirvety.

Page 11 of 13
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Test/America

ANALYHCAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408} 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testamericaine.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
QOakland CA, 94612

Project: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA.

Praject Number: GOC1W-0011
Projeet Managee: Alok Kolekar

MP10578
Reported:

10/11/0a 14:16

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Contrel

Reporting Spike Souree %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result YREC Limits RFD Limit Notes

Butch 6J03005 - EPA S030B P/T / EPA §260B

Matrix Spike (6J03005-MS1) Source: MPI0578-06 Prepared & Anaiyzed: 10/03/06

tert-Amy] methyl ether 62,0 2.5 ug/l 500 ND 124 65-135

Benzene 120 25 " 500 70 100 70-125

tert-Buty! alcohel 6660 100 " 1000 5200 146 60-135 BB,LM

Bi-tsopropy] other 573 2.5 " 56.0 ND 115 70-130

1, 2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 546 25 " 56.0 ND 109 80-125

1,2-Dichloroethane 62,7 25 " 56.0 ND 125 75-125

Ethanol 867 1500 " 1000 ND 87 15-150

Ethyl tert-butyl ether 6L.7 2.5 " 50.0 ND 123 65-§30

Ethylbenzere 83.5 2.5 » - 500 24 119 70-130

Methyl tert-butyl ether 155 25 " 50.0 89 132 50-140

Toluene 53.6 2.5 # 50.0 ND 107 70-120

Xylenes (total) 193 2.5 " 150 3.2 127 80-125 LM
. Surrogate: Dibromoflucromethane 246 Y 2.50 28 75-130

Strrogate: I,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.74 " 2.50 110 60-145

Surrogate: Toluene-d8 233 " 2.50 23 70-130

Surrogate: 4-Bromafhorobenzenc 2.58 v 2.50 103 60-120

Matrix Spike Dup (6J03005-MSD1) Source: MPI0575-06 Prepared & Analyzed: 10/03/06

tert-Amyl methyl ether 62.6 2.5 ug/l 5040 ND 125 65-115 1 25

Benzene 123 25 “ 50.0 70 106 70-125 2 15

tert-Butyl alcohol 6460 100 " 1000 5200 125 60-135 3 35

Di-isopropy] cther 58.5 25 " 50.0 ND 117 70-130 2 35

1,2-Dibromosthane (EDB) 55.0 2.5 " 500 MDD 110 80-125 0.7 15

I,2-Dichlorocthane 62.0 25 " 300 ND 124 75-125 1 10

Ethanol 872 1500 " 10060 ™MD 87 15-150 0.6 35

Ethy! tert-butyl ether 63.1 2.5 " 50,0 ND 126 63-130 2 35

Ethylbenzence 82.2 2.5 " 500 24 I16 70-130 2 15

Methyl tert-butyl ether 155 25 “ 50.0 8 132 50-140 0 25

Toluene 544 25 " 500 ND 109 70-120 1 15

Xylenes (total) 191 5 " 150 32 125 80-125 1 15

Surragate: Dibromefluoromethane 247 * 2.50 99 75-130

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichkloroethane-dd 2.72 " 2.50 109 60-145

Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.40 “ 2.50 25 70-130

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.43 * 2,50 97 60-120

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The resuits in this raport apply 10 the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody docianent. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report musi be reproduced in its emtirety.

Page 12 of 13
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408} 776-9609

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testamerizaine.com

URS Cormporation [Arco} Project: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA MPI0578

1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: GOCIW-0011 Reported:

Ozakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Alok Kolekar 10/11/06 14:16
Notes and Definitions

M MS and/or MSD above acceptance limits. See Blank Spike(LCS).

BBLM  Sample > 4x spike concentration. MS and/or MSD above acceptance limits. See Blank Spike(LCS).

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit or MDL, iFMDL is specified

NR Mot Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA Fhe results in this report apply 10 the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirvery.

Page 13 of 13
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\Whlte Copy - Laboratory / Yellow Copy - BF/Atlantic Richfield Co. / Pink Copy - Consultant/Coniractor

e

Chain of Custody Record pugol_ot 1
Project Name: Analytical for QMR sampling On-site Time; &7/ < Temp: G2
BP BU/AR Region/Enfas Segment: BP > Americas > West Coast> Retall > WCBU > Offsite Time: /f /4 Temp; 7.5
GA > Central > 6041 > HistoticalBL. Bky Conditions: (el
State or Lead Regulatory Agency:  Califarnia Reglonal Water Crality Controt Board- Sen Fre Meteoralogical Hventa:
- . Requested Due Date (mm/dd/yy): 10 Day TAT [[Wind Speed: Direotion:
LTSHDE0s )5~ 5¢ (
Lab Name: Sequoin IBP/AR Facility No.: 6041 IConsultsnt/Contractar: VRS
Address: 885 Jarvis Drive |IBP/AR Racitity Address: 7249 Village Pazkyway, Dublin, CA 94566 |lAddress: __ 1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Morgan Eill, CA 95037 [lSite LavLong; _ 37.710691/-121.626 Qakland, CA 94612
Lab PM: Lisa Race / Katt Min [ICalifomia Global IDNo.:  T0600100109 Consultent/Contractor Project No.: 38487540
Tele/Fux: 408,782.8156 / 408,782.6308 [Bnfos Project No..  GECIW-0011 [Consultant/Contractor PM: Alok Koleksr
BP/AR P Conteot; Paul Supple [IProvision or RCOP:  Provision Teleffax;  510.874.3152 / 510,874.3268
Address: P.O. Box 6549 "Phnse!WBS: 04 - Mon/Remed by Natural Attenuation Report Type & QC Level: Level I with EDF L
Morage, CA 94570 {|Sub Phase/Task: 03 - Analytioal E-meil EDD To: jane field@urscorp.com
Tele/Fax: 925209,8891 / 925,299,8872 Cost Blement: 05 - Subcontracted Costs Invoice to:  Aflantic Richfield Company
Lab Bottle Order No: 6041 Matrix Preservative Requested Analysts
<! w 1o
g =3
Item 2 2 3 ‘g : g Eé § Sample Point Lat/Long and
No. Sample Deseription, 5 = g %‘ Lrboratory No. S % ol 5 g g é B g Compents
© Q -
. -+ . a b —t g =~ {uf ,. g
o HE] g i@ gl
cHE e E R R EE ACEERE
1 M- < L I of 3 X AIXIKx
’ B K2
2 pr - 2 Nes Y i 3 b alh.d/ads)
3 PR i [CP) x 03 > p X8R
ef mp-J < Jlooo] [T Iy of 13 el | xDel X
s mw-b . logrl [ | IX or |3 > XX x|
6 M- o] [} [|x 0% 1 Y x| > [l ,
7 ,m, -f;ou}a-bdiﬁ?vﬂf- ~ W % o7 L X O fhoe. > ‘
8
9
10
Sampler's Name: € D Fom dlinguishedt By / Afflliation Date || Time Accepted By / Affilfation Date || Time
Sampler's Company: [ faie Tsh Semrhe, 7 7 o r8/adl S Fo ot /82
Shiproent Date: o 5t0f btor || £otce
Shipment Method: e 5 008 LALH 4 A & fo {llot
i|Shipment Tracking No: 4 1~ = |
) %t’fial Instruetions: CC fo rhmfller@byoadbentine.com -
. -
4= In Place Yes No ' Cooler Temperature on Recelpt C i :
nl Temp Blank Yes__“"No mp ptA L FC )  Trip Blank Yes «_#o

BP COC Rev. 4 10/1/04

CRIE DI IRV
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o -
..,
et

TEST AMERICA SAMPLE RECEIPT LOG

£l 0 2

CLIENT NAME: : M /o4 .+ DATEREC'D AT LAB: O helow © For Regilatory Purposes?
REC. BY (PRINT) . =) TIME REC'D AT LAD: - 'Ilnl 5 - DRINKING WATER YES/NGN\ [
§  WORKORDER: _ . M?z: 0 SNK DATE LOGGED IN: alzijee WASTEWATER  YES/{NO
§  CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE HESPONSE LAB CLIENT I CONTAINER | PRESER oH | SAMPLE] DATE REMARKS: {1
B e SAMPLE # : DESCRIPTION{ VATIVE MATRIX | SAMPLED { CONDITION (ETC.) R~
7 1. Custody Seal(s) Present /ibsent (I
E ' Intact Broken*
2. Chain-of-Custody ./~ Present/ Absent* e
| 8. Traffic Reports or ~ =" ' e j
' Packing List . Present@ P I
5 4, Airbill: Airbill / Sticker © P
Present fAbsenty e
il 5 Abill# e 7 -
¥ 6. Sample Labals: ¢ Prosen / Absent i
7. Sample IDs: / Not Listed i
: oT-Ghain-of-Custody - I
8. Sample Condition: @9! Broken* / 17 '
' - Leaking® ! A =
| 9. Does information on chain-of-custody, TR e i
traffic reports and sample ?)B{ o~ A0 :
i ___agree? No* (Pl /A NI
10. Sample received within =~ e, 1 AL T IO ‘ ]
hold time? Yeos HNo* 1.7 ~ = I
§1 1. Adeqtiate sample volume . 2 S—4 2.
i received? _Yasy No* e §
312, Properpreservatives used2 WQ/S)NO* P T
18. Trip. w Temp BlanE Rechiag e
f {circle which, T yes) Ye / No P I
14. Read Temgp: . Py )
Corrboted Temp: P i
le corracied temp. 4 +/-2°C7 { YesY No* : A r
(Acteptance range for samples requiring thermal pres.) / '
, “Tseption (ifany): METALS / DFFONICE |~ . L -
or Problem COC - e — ;

e ., SRL Aevision 8

wnlaces Rev T {07/19/05)
! DBI 1306

*IF CIRCLED, CONTACT PROJECT MANAGER AND ATTAGH BECORD OF RESOLUTION
Page of




WELL GAUGING DATA

Project # Oé GQM’JCf Date 06(/1‘7%3 L Client ﬂﬁCD 6'0 E'}/

Site 7”? UZHA;L ﬂzrkwm/ pky"h‘/)cﬁ

Thickness | Volume of Survey
well Depth to of  |Immiscibles Point:
Size | Sheen/ {Immiscible|/Immiscible] Removed [Depth to water Depth to well | TO
Well1ID | Time (in.) Odor |Liquid (R.){Liguid (f.) {ml) (i) bottom (ft.) | 'iOC ] MNotes
mo-1 090 | Y 730 11MS
W | ogso Y §07 1347
|t 234 Zot |25
fons- 59955 | 1.2{ |-
P’W‘M’ 0815 l«\ .50 [12.9
N -X o842 L\ | Oey | €29 64D
w0853 Y\ g2\ |)2.61 |9

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC. SANJOSE SACRAMENTO LOSANGELES SANDIEGO SEATTLE

www.blzinetech.com




ARCQO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: Q04 14- Scf

Station # /4‘02(0 Lot }

Sampler:  §C ]7 &

Well LD Mo~

Date: @ﬁ‘/!‘?/u
3 @) 6 8

Total Well Depth;

T4

Well Diameter:
Depth to Water: 7. 3o

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet);
Referenced to: (Pvc ) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): { vsi) HACH
Well Dizmeter Muttiplier Wali Diameter Mulriplizr

1 0.04 4" 0.65

* 0.16 & L 47

3 0.37 Other radivs’ * 0.183
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer

Y Disposable Bailer isposable Bailer

Positive Air Displacement
Electric Submergsible
Extraction Pump
Other:

Top of Screen:

Extraction Port
Other:

If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

- T N ’
I Case Valume {Gals.) Specified Volumes . Caleulated Vohunie
Conductivity T
Time |Temp(°F)| pH (mSor g} | Gals. Removed | Observations
0040 | 2ol 2.1 | 2y p.h cocks| P les 1 bas ey
NN TN N ad M (1 ?nnomf .
foye 1739 7 365 9 — Clowd ¢
Did well dewater? {f%s) Ne Gallons actually evacuated: 0.4

Sampling Time: joy?

Sampling Date: () Gf/f ‘?%3 ¢

Sample LD.: A\~ ’1-

Laboratory Pace  Sequoia Other 7:9’

Analyzed for: @)@ MTEE  DRO G;; ) 2-BCA 4 DB Ethaal ) Other: T

D.O. (if req'd): Pre -purge: ™8, (I’ost~purge / ; ‘ t.{ 2 ;.
- \‘—_"'-
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre.purge: mVY Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 16803 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573.0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS # §bod14- SCi Station#_ AR £o% |
Sampler: §C ,"5 R~ Date: O "7/[ 4 /oﬁ
[Well LD.:  page~? Well Diameter: 2 3 () 6 &
Total Well Depth: 3.7 Depth to Water:  §- | 7~
Depth to Free Product: =~ Thickness of Free Product {feet):
Referenced to: (Pvc ) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): ( YSQ HACH
Well Diamersr Multinlier Well Diameoter Multipliar
" 0.04 @ 0.65
PN 0.16 6" 147
¥ 0.37 Other radius’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer isposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top

of sereen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

",’)‘g X ‘} = Hr Lf Gals.

1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes - Calculated Yolume
" Conductivity T
Time |Temp ('F)| pH (mSorg® | Gals. Removed | Qbservations

10 A ] Ayt | %€ | ader
M deibod @ Y qafloks

-

Bowo 755 | | W%y | — by odor

Did well dewater? (5 No Gallons actually evacuated: "[L K
-|Sampling Time:  {{ 05 -~ Sampling Date: ‘7/{ ‘?’/‘Jé

Sample LD.: /’\H ~} — o ADOTRLOTY:  Pace - Sequoia  Other T
Analyzed for; @)@ MIBE DRO @Dc;me;) Other: S

H ] 7 — * mg ) . me;
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: /t ﬁ‘ostupurge: / k3 ?a L
O.R.P. (if req'dL __ Pre-purge: mV Mge: mV
Blaine Tech Servicas, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Joss. CA 95112 (408} 573-0555




ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: §b0414- Scl

Station #_ AR ol |

Sampler; $C ]'j &

Well LD /aje-H

Well Diameter:

Date: @o;/m/ag
3 B 6 8

Total Well Depth:  14.9-¢

" |Depth to Water:

-"7".0\

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

R r
Referenced to: LPVC ) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): ( Y:gy HACH
Well Diamerer iplicr Wel Diameter Multiplier

I g a3 4" 0.65

2 015 6" 147

iy - 0.3 Other radius® * 0,153
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer

Disposable Bailer isposable Bailer

Positive Air Displacernent
Ylectric Submersibie
Extraction Pump
Other:

Top of Screen:

Extraction Port
Othen:

If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

94 >

= ! 7 L/ Gals.

|

T Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
"1 Conductivity —
Time { Temp (°F) pH {mS or @ Gals. Removed | Observations
’ 6‘17«5’ ?}q é"? L(?‘lé "/.f Q/Cdr-
o921 1338 | 6.8 |Y3sz | 4.6 Cles
032 |\l deouterd o (0.0 galat
2 |40 |64 | 4bq — Clecr

Did well dewater? G'cs) No

Gallons actually evacuated: |9 ,p

\ry
Sampling Time: I 9‘{5

Sampling Date: O 7/! 4 ﬁ) A

Sample 1.D.: [MJ

Laboratory Page  Sequoia

Other T/@"

Analyzed for: C}) (BTED MTBE DRO im%nch Other: mm——

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " ﬁ’ Dst-purgf:: / 2.0 A
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: m¥ Ezf;;ge mV

Biaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jaosa, CA 35112

 (408) 573-0555
SRy




ARCO/ BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: 0G4~ SCi

Station # /}Q(d 4ot ?

Sampler: §C j’f &

Date: (:a"’i/]"f /UL

Well LD.. M-

3 @6 8

Well Diameter:

Total Well Depth:

1g. 24

Depth to Water:

T

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet);

(Pvc )

Referenced to:

Grade D.O. Meter {if req'd) (vsi)  acu
Well Diameter Multiplisr Well Diasnezar Multiplier

- 0.04 FQ 0.65

2~ 0.16 " 147

3 0.37 Other radius’ * 0.163

Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Methed: Bailer
Disposable Bailer isposzble Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pont

Electric Submersible
Extraction Pump
Other:

Top of Screen:

If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged,

g "c\ X e} = {?' ? ? Gals.
t Case Volume (Gals.) Specitied Volumes Ej_!_c:tﬂnted Volume
Conduectiyit T
Time {Temp (°F) pH {mS or @y (als. Removed | Observations
6949 6¢-% | 79| 3965 | 5.9 Clec © fasnt od o~
0‘!50 61-; écﬁ Bg?d ”.g i \,"744‘#1—04{00-
04§ bf.6 é~1 L{Oé’f 12.7 ¢ et L

Did well dewater? Yes @

Gallons actually evacuated: [ 2. 7~

Sampling Time: 000 Sampling Date: O Cf/( ‘?ﬁ)é

Sample LD. N\\,&.-S Laboratory Pace  Sequoia

Other ‘7‘:9’

Analyzed for: O) @ MTBE DRO @y@uca @@y Other: !

Blaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Josa, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555

D.O. (?freq’d): Pre-purge mgfL (Post—purge / 5 r _5-"_0 mg/{_
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV




ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: pb0414- Sci

Station # AQ(‘O 4 o'l ?

Sampler:

§C,7

2

Date:

w/r G/t

Well L.D.:

M\ ~b

Well Diameter:

3 & 6

Total Well Depth:

.44

Depth to Water:

?-30

Top of Screen:

Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacernent
X Etectric Submersible

Exttaction Purnp

Other:

Other:

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (Pvc ) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): { vs‘il') HACH
‘ Weil Diamater Multiptier Wall Digmeter Multipliar
3 0.04 4" 0.65
2 0.16 6" 1 47
3 0.37 Other radius® * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sarmpling Method: Bailer

isposable Bailer
Extraction Port

If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water fevel is below the top
of sereen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

? ’ ( X 63 = t . 3 Cals.
I Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
 Conductivity T B
Time |Temp (°F){ pH (mS Or@ Gals. Removed | Observations
08 | A-é |Feo | 4378 | 3. ¢lear
?t{)'g ‘/JLU A'qucf‘d/‘ @ 3#‘5?"1/!0"}‘
185 —
loso |43 | 2.3 | Yo3d | —  |cler

Did well dewater? @;\

Gallon'sﬂactuaﬂy evacuated: S

Sampling

Time:

No
e josS

Sampling Date:

09/19/06

Sample LD.: AW~ "?

... Laboratory:

Pace

Other "7‘:9”

Sequoia

Analyzed for: @) Q}) MTBE DRO G\%ﬁﬁmz Other: ’.c:'_‘»-\——\,\

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: i/l ( POSt'purgE'- / Lf , S 0 ™
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV \F-’Et-;t;r—ge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 85112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO/ BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: §Uoqlg- Sci

Station # AQ{‘U o'l )

Sampler:  SC [7 &

Well LD.: MW -%

Date: ‘if/l 7/wﬁ
3 G 6 8

Well Diameter:

Total Well Depth: 17.619

Depth to Water: f‘ 2

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: (Py_c ) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): ( Ysy HACH
Well Dismeter - Muoltiplier Wall Dismeter Multiplier
1" 0.04 4 0.65
2 0.16 " 147
3 0.37 Other radius® * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method:  Bailer
Disposable Bailer tsposable Bailer

Pasitive Air Displacement
Elsctric Submersible
Extraction Pump
Other:

Top of Screen:

Extraction Port
Qther:

If well is listed as & no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

A B

X

= g’ -7-. Gals.

1 Case Valume (Gals.} Speciﬂzﬂfglumes Calculated Volume
B Conductivity | -

Time |Temp(’F)| pH | (mS Or/ﬁj Gals. Removed | Observations
ozt | 293167 | (1734 139 clear > odfs.
wez |65 | 6.8 | |45t 5.8 Srey ) edo -

. A

11023 | 1.6 | €7 ¥ 7 F 7 1, odo -
7

Did well dewater? Yes

Gallons actually evacuated: §, 2>

Sampling Time:  }p1p

Sampling Date: O '7/! ‘;ﬁ ¢

Sample LD. /V\bJ 'l{

.. Laboratory:  Pace Sequoia

Other 07&191

Analyzed for: @/ @ MTBE DRO @,‘12 nCA !EDB@::/) Other: e

D.O. (ifreq'd): Pre-purze: 8 (Post~purge / 0 . g { =
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mY Post-purge: mV

‘Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Josa, CA 9511

2 (40B) 573-0555




SOURCE RECORD  BILL OF LADING FOR NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGEWATER  RECOVERED FROM
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT ATLANTIC RICHFIELD
COMPANY (ARC) A BP AFFILIATED COMPANY
FACILITIES IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. THE NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGEWATER WHICH HAS BEEN
RECOVERED FROM GROUNDWATER WELLS IS
COLLECTED .BY THE CONTRACTOR, MADE UP INTO
LOADS OF APPROPRIATE SIZE AND HAULED BY AN ARC
DIRECT BILL WASTE TRANSPORTER TO AN ARC
APPROVED DISPOSAL FACILITY.

The contractor performing this work is BLAINE TECH
SERVICES, INC. (BTS), 1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA
95112 (phone [408] 573-0555), 4731 Pell Drive #5, Sacramento,
CA 95838. Blaine Tech Services, Inc. is authorized by ARC to
recover, collect, apporiion into loads the Non-Hazardous Well
Purgewater that is drawn from wells at the ARC facility indicated
below and deliver that purgewater to BTS. Transport routing of
the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater may be direct from one ARC
facility to the designated destination point; from one ARC facility
to the designated destination point via another ARC facility; from a
ARC facility to the designated destination point via the contractor's
facility, or any combination thereof The Non-Hazardous Well
Purgewater is and remains the property of ARC.

This Source Record BILL OF LADING was initiated to
cover the recovery of Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater from wells
at the ARC facility described below:

“ BP GEM OIL COMPANY TYPE A BILL OF LADING "

I

bort
Station # "

F2¢ 4 vif{q{ pmif,wﬁ/ N T

Station Address

Total Gallons Collected From Groundwater Monitoring Wells: I’

added equip. any other

rinse water, adjustments "

TOTAL GALS. loaded onto

RECOVERED _ U G BTS vehicle # 2= ___

BTS event# time date "
HA A ~¢C\ EDE A (A Y

7

signature 7‘9—'5? . “

LR R EEE EREEEREEEREE S EEEEEE S EERE ER X EFERE N -

RECD AT time date

/ /

unloaded by
signature

h

asina i o2



4

& P

Date Oﬁ?/ﬁ/ae

WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST

BP / GEM

Page / of 1

Site Address | }?Llc( U'n llc’?"/ ﬂi*"k""‘*‘rf

D a/;,\) (s

j.. G-"Mmﬁ

Job Number p 6ol 9-5C\ Technician
" Dehrls Other Action Well Not
Well Inspected -| | Water Bailed] Welibox ca
p Remaoved Lock Taken Inspected
N? Corrective From Componants Replaced From Replaced {expiain {explain
We" [D Action Required Wellbox Cleaned Wellbox Betow) befow)
Ml -2 Y
pw 3 1 K
M X
mW - 5 ><
¥
N b X
mw-T X
My -§ X
NOTES: M~ 22 2 bolts ST an [ ven I
!\m\r"{ AWM N (g I«
BLAINE TECH SERVIGES, INC. SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO SAN DIEGO v, blainglach,com

N LOSANGELES |
" H




APPENDIX B

GEOTRACKER UPLOAD CONFIRMATION



Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

Your EDF file has been successfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 6664578676
Date/Time of Submittal: 10/27/2006 2:34.21 PM
Facility Global ID: T0600100109
Facility Name: ARCO #6041
Submittal Title: 3Q06 GW Monitoring
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Click here to view the detections report for this upload.

ARCO #6041 Regional Board - Case #: 01-0117

7249 VILLAGE SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
DUBLIN, CA 94508 Local Agency

CONF # TITLE QUARTER
6664578676 3Q06 GW Monitoring Q3 2006
SUBMITTED BY SUBMIT DATE STATUS

Broadbent & Associates, Inc. 10/27/2006 PENDING REVIEW

SAMPLE DETECTIONS REPORT
# FIELD POINTS SAMPLED

6
# FIELD POINTS WITH DETECTIONS 5
# FIELD POINTS WITH WATER SAMPLE DETECTIONS ABOVE MCL 3
SAMPLE MATRIX TYPES WATER
METHOD QA/QC REPORT
METHODS USED 8260FA,B82607PH
TESTED FOR REQUIRED ANALYTES? Y
LAB NOTE DATA QUALIFIERS Y

QA/QC FOR 8021/8260 SERIES SAMPLES
TECHNICAL HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
METHOD HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS ABOVE REPORTING DETECTION LIMIT
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS
DO ALL BATCHES WITH THE 8021/8260 SERIES INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING?
- LAB METHOD BLANK
- MATRIX SPIKE
- MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE
- BLANK SPIKE
- SURROGATE SPIKE

[ e I e I e}

<

WATER SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135%
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30%
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 85-115%

BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130%

< 2

SOIL SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES




MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135%

n/a

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30% nfa
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-125% n/a
BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130% n/a
FIELD QC SAMPLES

SAMPLE COLLECTED DETECTIONS > REPDL

QCTB SAMPLES N 0

QCEB SAMPLES N 0

QCAB SAMPLES N 0

Logged in as BROADBENT.C (CONTRACTOR} CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.




Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEC_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successiully submitted!

Submittal Title: 3Q06 GEO_WELL
Submitial Date/Time: 10/27/2006 2:39:57 PM
Confirmation Number: 2624394059

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as BROADBENT-C

(CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.



